
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
 

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING 
Thursday, 21 July 2005 

 
YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON 
THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF JULY, 2005 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN 
THE EVENING WHEN THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS PROPOSED TO BE 
TRANSACTED:- 
 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES.   
 
2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES/QUESTIONS.   
 
3. CPA PROGRESS ASSESSMENT REPORT   
 
4. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE PLAN   
 
5. POLITICAL STRUCTURES AND RECOVERY   
 
6. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED.   

 
  
The Guildhall 
Northampton 
13th July, 2005 

 M McLean
Chief Executive 



CPA Progress Assessment 

23 June 2005 

CPA Progress 
Assessment

Northampton Borough Council 

Agenda Item 3



© Audit Commission 2005 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 020 7828 1212 Fax: 020 7976 6187 Textphone (minicom): 020 7630 0421 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk 

The Audit Commission is an independent body responsible for ensuring that 
public money is spent economically, efficiently and effectively, to achieve  
high-quality local and national services for the public. Our remit covers more than 
12,000 bodies which between them spend nearly £100 billion of public money 
every year. Our work covers local government, housing, health, criminal justice 
and fire and rescue services. 

As an independent watchdog, we provide important information on the quality of 
public services. As a driving force for improvement in those services, we provide 
practical recommendations and spread best practice. As an independent auditor, 
we monitor spending to ensure public services are good value for money. 

Copies of this report 

If you require further copies of this report, or a copy in large print, in Braille, 
on tape, 
[...]
 plan to drive improvement and a corporate plan 
was agreed in April 2005 which has all party support. The links between the 
recovery plan and the corporate plan however are not sufficiently clear or 
understood. The corporate plan has priorities but is not clear about non-priorities. 
Consultation and community engagement are not yet used effectively and internal 
communication initiatives need further improvement.  

5 The Council does not yet have the capacity it needs to deliver improvement. 
Some progress has been made. Key senior management appointments have 
been made and consultants/interim managers have been employed since             
March 2004 to strengthen management. The management restructuring is 
intended to increase capacity. However, the challenge of change is proving tough 
and this is impacting on staff morale which is low. Staff have also been confused 
by the roles of the interim managers and their relationship to each other. A review 
of political structures is under way and a development programme for councillors, 
funded by the ODPM, is about to commence. Councillor commitment, to the 
review and the development programme, is mixed. Councillors in general have 
not yet taken on board the changed roles expected of them: to help lead change 
and to actively drive the Councils’ priorities forward.  

6 The Council also lacks other key strategies and systems to underpin and inform 
its work. For example, there is: no human resources strategy, no performance 
management framework, no community engagement strategy, no IT strategy and 
no communication strategy. Moreover, the Council does not have a robust control 
over the overall change management programme and has no communication 
strategy for the recovery plan. Performance management is ineffective and 
should be a key driver for improvement. 

7 Overall service performance is still poor. The Council has put in place some 
processes to improve services and some services have improved, for ex
[...]
res190705 

 
 

Name of Committee: 
Council 
Date:  21 July 2005 
 

 Item No. 

   
Directorate:  
Governing Northampton  
 
Author/Contact Officer: 
 
Mario Abela, Corporate Director  
Telephone:   01604 837869  
mabela@northampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

REVIEW OF POLITICAL 
STRUCTURES AND GOVERNANCE 

ARRANGEMENTS 
 

   
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek Council’s approval in principle in relation to changes to the Council’s 
political structures and governance arrangements for formal adoption at the Council 
meeting in September 2005. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Council is recommended to: 

• Agree, in principle the proposed new political governance structures set out 
below for implementation from September 2005 and the frequency of their 
meetings. 

• Agree the setting up of “shadow” arrangements for the new structures 
(Improvement Board; Overview & Scrutiny Committee; Audit Committee; 
Portfolios or any other appropriate body required), in readiness for the 
September implementation. 

• Agree the immediate establishment of the Improvement Board which will 
formally commence its work after constitutional amendments are made.  

• Agree the Contract between the Council, Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny and 
the Improvement Board, set out in Appendix 2. 

• Agree the setting up of an Audit Committee. 
• Adopt the Recovery Plan as part of the Council’s policy framework. 
• Agree that a further report be brought to the September Council meeting 

implementing the new structures and making amendments to the 
constitution. 

• Agree the development of guidelines for the scope and openness of 
Improvement Board meetings to be brought to the September Council 
meeting. 

Agenda Item 5



 2

• Agree the immediate commencement of training, briefings and development 
processes and practices for Councillors to facilitate and support the political 
structure changes. 

• Agree the longer-term constitutional review process to report back to full 
Council in 2006. 

• Appoint post holders to committees/or continue existing arrangements. 
• Agree to fully support the Councillor Development Programme to facilitate 

the effective implementation of these new arrangements. 
• The new arrangements being in place for a Council year beginning in 

September 2005 and running through to May 2006. 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report sets out new transitional governance arrangements for Northampton 
Borough Council, including revised political structures.  They include some changes 
to Executive arrangements, new structures for Overview & Scrutiny, a new Audit 
Committee and the establishment of an Improvement Board to drive and ensure the 
implementation of the Council’s Recovery Plan. 
 
 
CONTEXT 
 
As part of Northampton Borough Council’s Recovery Plan, the Council 
committed itself to a review of its political structures and of its overview and 
scrutiny function (Objectives L14 and L17).  This work has been led by an all 
party Political Structures and Working Practices Review Working Group, with 
external support. 
 
The CPA process and ongoing feedback from the Government Monitoring 
Board have identified that political leadership and the decision-making 
processes need to be improved in order for the Council to recover and sustain 
service improvement and community leadership.  At present the Council’s 
political structures and working arrangements do not provide a sufficient focus 
and emphasis on addressing the priority areas to bring about the significant 
improvement required to meet its obligations to local people.  Considerable 
effort and resources are still being applied to non-priority areas which has 
undermined the pace at which the Council has been able to implement its 
recovery plan.   
 
As Northampton Borough Council is a politically balanced council the 
complexities of negotiating cross-party agreement on major elements 
of the recovery process – such as approving the budget and the corporate plan 
– have hampered the ability of the Cou
[...]
ncil’s major policies (the Policy Framework) and budget.  The 
Recovery Plan as approved by the Council, becomes part of the Policy 
Framework.  Cabinet and other decisions must be taken within the framework 
this sets.  The Council must also approve changes to its own constitution.   
 
Membership: All elected Councillors. 
 



 6

Frequency of meetings: Six meetings a year is proposed.  An additional 
meeting will be held for the budget (if required).  Emergency or special 
meetings could be called in line with the Council’s current constitutional 
arrangements. 
 
Flow of decision-making: Cabinet and other decisions must be taken within 
the framework set by the Council.  The Improvement Board and the Cabinet 
will lead the development of policy and budget proposals, involving Councillors 
and other stakeholders as appropriate.  These proposals will be put to the 
Council for agreement/amendment according to a clear annual timetable.  The 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the Audit Committee can also report to 
the Council, as necessary. 
 
Model/typical agenda: A proposed model framework for the agenda of the 
Council: 

• Discussion of the policy framework and other major issues timetabled 
through the year. 

• Chief Executive, on behalf of the Improvement Board, to report on 
progress against the recovery plan.  

• Other major debates on Borough issues, possibly including external 
speakers (for example LSP partners). 

• Leader and Portfolio Holders to present short written reports, with 
questions from Councillors and public. 

• Questions, comments, motions – with sufficient time to prepare 
answers, 3 working days proposed. 

• Scrutiny reports: selectively, for example major reviews, annual report. 
• Ward Councillors to report regular consultation with citizens. 

 
The minutes of Cabinet and Scrutiny should not routinely be on the Council 
agenda neither should the minutes of other committees. 
 
Improvement Board – Performance Management/Monitoring
[...]
ve decision, 
as at present but in future it will be able to call in delegated decisions (portfolio 
holders and officers).  Reports and recommendations will be made to the 
Cabinet as a consequence of reviews.  It is proposed that Overview and 
Scrutiny review reports would go to the Improvement Board to add their 
comments but the Improvement Board would not have the power to amend the 
report or its recommendations.  Arrangements will be put in place to monitor 
the response to and implementation of recommendations.  The Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee also has powers to report to the Council.  The 
Improvement Board, or the Cabinet, can request the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to carry out specific reviews. 
 
Model/typical agenda: The scrutiny work plan devised by the Improvement 
Board will focus on the need to support effective implementation of the 
Recovery Plan.  It will carry out policy and service reviews to this end.  It will 
receive reports on the Council’s performance.  It may call- in executive 
decisions. One of the grounds for this would be that a decision did not appear 
to be in line with the Recovery Plan. 
 



 11

 
5. AUDIT COMMITTEE (RISK MANAGEMENT AND ASSURANCE) 
 
Purpose: The Audit Committee will ensure the Council provides effective 
value for money, including financial probity. 
 
Powers and responsibilities: The Audit Committee will be an independent 
committee that will assess the Council’s risk management framework and 
consider financial matters of relevance in accordance with CIPFA or other 
financial guidance   It will, for example receive regular budget monitoring 
reports and other internal audit reports.  It will receive any reports from the 
District Auditor.  It will provide a focus for discussion on any issues raised in 
the annual audit and inspection letters sent to Councillors, and monitor action 
on issues raised.  The Audit Committee will receive the Best Value 
Performance Plan and Performance Management report
[...]
 maintained but 
subject to further review in the light of the council’s need to improve public 
consultation and engagement 
 
In order to concentrate councillor-level focus on improvement, Committees 
which are not legally required will not be maintained (General Purposes, Civic 
Issues, Markets Liaison, Grants).  However, delegations in relation to the work 
these committees undertake will be identified and brought to the September 
meeting. 
 
Recovery Plan 
 
The recovery plan will be adopted by Council and form part of the Council’s 
forward policy framework.  The current recovery plan will be tabled at this 
Council meeting. 
 
Constitutional review 
 
If agreed by the Council, the recommendations in this report, which require 
changes to the Council’s constitution, will be put to the Council meeting in 
September 2005.  However, it is proposed that the Council’s constitution 
needs more fundamental review.  The Chief Executive, working with Legal 
Services, and external advisors as required, should put in place arrangements 
to review the Council’s constitution more fundamentally, to ensure it is an 
effective working document.  A timetable for this review should be established, 
to report during 2006. 
 
Timetable for Implementation and Training and Development 
 
The Improvement Board, the Audit Committee, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the Portfolios should be established immediately in a shadow 
capacity although formal work will not commence until implementation powers 
have been approved by Council in September. 
 
Work to facilitate the workings of the new structures such as training, briefing 
and development processes and practices should commence immediately and 
dates have been set in September 
 
Training and Development for councillors undertaking all roles should 
commence immediately.  Councillors are requested to make a commitment to 
attend all required training sessions.  Performance Management reporting will 
include attendance at such sessions. 
 
Changes to political structures requiring changes to the Council’s constitution, 
should be put to the Council meeting in September 2005, for implementation 
from September. 



 13

 
Councillor Allowances 
 
The changes arising from the structural and governance arrangements 
outlined in this report will have an impact on Councillor roles and 
responsibilities.  A review of Councillor allowances will be conducted through 
the remuneration panel with recommendations to be brought to full Council. 
 
Council Development Programme 
 
A key factor to the effectiveness of the new arrangements is to ensure that 
councillors are committed to the Councillor Development Programme.  The 
Programme is currently being redeveloped to directly respond to the 
development needs of councillors to be effective under the new arrangements. 
 



 14

Appendix 1: Powers of the Secretary of State to Intervene 
 
POWERS AVAILABLE TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE 
 
The Council has a legal duty under section 3 of the Local Government Act (the 
1999 Act) to obtain best value and to make arrangements to secure 
continuous improvement in relation to its functions.  A failure to comply with 
this general duty enables the Secretary of State to use a number of powers 
within the 1999 Act against Councils that fail to comply with this duty. 
 
The Council’s poor rating under the CPA regime indicates that the Council may 
be failing in this general duty and raises the possibility of the Secretary of State 
engaging powers under section 15 of the Local Government Act 1999.   
Normally the Secretary of State will not invoke these powers if he is of a view 
that the Council will, through its own efforts and with support from the ODPM, 
improve. 
 
The Secretary of State has very wide powers under the 1999 Act and could do 
the following: 
 
 a) He could issue a direction to the Council to take specific action to 

ensure compliance with its duty to obtain best value.  The direction 
w

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 21 July 2005 

MINUTES 
 
 

OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON 
BOROUGH COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON 
THURSDAY THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF JULY 2005 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK 
IN THE EVENING 
 
PRESENT: HER WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor S.Beardsworth (in the 

Chair). 
 
COUNCILLORS:  Acock, Allen, Barron, Boss, Caswell, Church, Concannon, Crake, 
Duncan, Edwards, Eldred, Evans, Flavell, Glynane, Hadland, Hill, Hoare, Hoare, 
Hollis, Hope, Lane, Larratt, Lill, Malpas, Markham, Markham, Marriott, Massey, 
Matthews, Miah, Palethorpe, Patterson, Perkins, Robinson, Roy, Simpson, Stewart, 
Tavener, Taylor, Wire, Woods and Yates 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES. 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Lill, Mason, McCutcheon, 
Patterson and Pritchard. 
  
 
2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES/QUESTIONS. 
RESOLVED: That Messrs Adams, Swinn and Winder be permitted to address the 

Council in respect of item 5 Political Structures and Recovery and that 
Mr Swinn also be permitted to address the Council in respect of item 3 
CPA progress assessment report and item 4 Best Value Performance 
Plan. 

  
 
3. CPA PROGRESS ASSESSMENT REPORT 
At this juncture Mr Swinn addressed the Council consolidating his address to take 
into account all 3 items on the agenda.  He referred to the Best Value Performance 
Plan and his understanding of the Plan and the importance of keeping citizens 
informed of the vision mission and strategic aims and objectives of the Council for 
the next 5 years.  He also stressed the importance of keeping citizens informed as 
to whether targets were being met and that any shortfalls were explained.  With 
regard to the Political Structures he questioned the reduction in the number of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees and also the reduction in the number of 
meetings of the full Council.  He expressed the view that the proposals to reduce the 
numbers of some meetings were a dilution of democracy. 
 
At this juncture Mr P Jones,Audit Commission Relationship Manager was introduced 
to make his presentation with regard to the CPA Progress Assessment Report.  He 
initially referred to page 6 of the report which was the summary and 
recommendations commenting that he would have expected there to have been 
significantly more progress a year on than there had been.  He referred to the 



 
2 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 21 July 2005 

current restructuring proposals and recognised that staff were working very hard to 
achieve the changes but that the Council had not moved on very much and services 
had not improved significantly.  He emphasised the importance of focusing on the 
key issues of improvement and he also emphasised the importance of community 
engagement.  In terms of capacity he expressed the view that Council did not yet 
have the capacity to deliver the improvements.  However, the management 
restructuring was moving forward and the use of interim managers was a useful way 
of supplementing capacity.  A review of the political structures was underway and 
some significant changes were being recommended.  He stated that the Council 
needed to demonstrate that it was serious about moving on and more quickly than 
before and the need for Councillors and Staff to work together to achieve the 
changes and improvements.  He again emphasised the need to focus on the key 
corporate priorities to the exclusion of all else and the importance of performance 
management.  In conclusion he stated that the Recovery Plan needed to look 
realistic, look sharp ensure that the political structures happened and happened 
quickly and was clear about the services it was delivering. 
 
Councillor Larratt and Councillor Woods and a number of other Councillors then 
responded to Mr Jones statement noting his comments and confirming that as a 
Council members were committed to improvement and working together to focus on 
the priorities to bring about these changes and improvements. 
  
 
4. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE PLAN 
Councillor Hadland presented the Best Value Performance Plan, copies of which 
had been circulated drawing particular attention to Appendix A Best Value 
Performance Indicators 2004/05 and Appendix B the Corporate Plan 2005/06.  He 
commended the Best Value Performance Plan to the Council for approval and 
publishing. 
RESOLVED: That the Best Value Performance Plan 2005/06 be approved and 
published. 
  
 
5. POLITICAL STRUCTURES AND RECOVERY 
At this juncture Mr Adams and Mr Winder addressed the Council both expressing 
their concerns at the reduction in the number of Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
and the impact this might have in terms of Community Involvement and 
Engagement.  
 
Councillor Larratt then presented the political structures and recovery report, copies 
of which had been circulated and sought approval to the recommendations 
contained therein as the basis.  With regard to recommendation 11 on page 2 of the 
report:-  “Appoint postholders to Committees/or continuing existing arrangements “It 
was suggested that this be reworded to:- “Maintain existing arrangements until 
September.”  With regard to recommendation 4 on page 1 of the report regarding 
the contract between Council/Cabinet etc it was agreed that this be reworded to 
read “Agree the basis for the contract between the Council, Cabinet Overview and 
Scrutiny and the Improvement Board set out in Appendix 2.”  In discussing the 
report comment was made that the reduction in the number of Overview and 



 
3 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 21 July 2005 

Scrutiny Committees from 7 to 1 was an attempt to improve the management of the 
Overview and Scrutiny process and that task and finish groups would also be 
established and there was no reason why Co-optees could not contribute to those 
studies.  Councillor Glynane asked that his concerns with regard to Overview and 
Scrutiny be noted in that he considered that a dedicated Officer Support Team was 
vital to enable Overview and Scrutiny to succeed.  
RESOLVED: That the report be received and approval in principle in relation to the 

Council’s political structures and governance arrangements be agreed 
as set out in the recommendations of the report, duly amended to take 
account of the 2 amendments outlined above, and that a further report 
be submitted to the Council meeting in September 2005. 

  
 
6. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED. 

(A)  At this juncture the Mayor on behalf of the Council undertook to pass on best 
wishes to Councillor Colin Lill for a speedy recovery. 
 
(B)  The Mayor then referred to the fact that Councillor Taylor had completed a 
course on Liquor Licensing and been awarded a Certificate which would enable her 
to be a licensee.She had chosen to do this course to gain a better understanding of 
the issue. The Mayor presented Councillor Taylor with her Certificate and some 
flowers congratulating her on this achievement. 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.10 pm. 
  
 
 


